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15 VERIFICATION OF PROPOSED HVAC EQUIPMENT 
 
15.1 OVERVIEW 
 
The following manufacturer cut sheets verify that all proposed HVAC and manufacturing 
equipment meets applicable state and federal emissions requirements. 
 
15.2 ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 15-A – HVAC Equipment Cut Sheets
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HVAC Equipment Cut Sheets 
 



Dimensions EDUS121131A

58 Multi-Split Type Air Conditioners 2/3/4MXS-G/J Series Heat Pump

4.2 Outdoor Unit

2MXS18GVJU

3MXS24JVJU

CAUTION : DISCONNECT THE ELECTRIC POWER BEFORE SERVICING.
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EDUS121131A Dimensions

Multi-Split Type Air Conditioners 2/3/4MXS-G/J Series Heat Pump 59
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Sound Level EDUS121131A

218 Multi-Split Type Air Conditioners 2/3/4MXS-G/J Series Heat Pump

10.Sound Level
10.1 Measuring Location

Note: 1. Operation sound is measured in an anechoic chamber.
2. The data are based on the conditions shown in the table below.

Indoor Unit

CTXS, FTXS series CDXS, FDXS series

FFQ series

Outdoor Unit

(R17439)

3.3 ft 
(1 m)

2.
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MICROPHONE
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MICROPHONE
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4.9 ft 
(1.5 m)

(R17441)

3.3 ft 
(1 m)

Cooling Heating Piping Length
Indoor ; 80°FDB (26.7°CDB) / 

67°FWB (19.4°CWB)
Outdoor ; 95°FDB (35°CDB) /

75°FWB (24°CWB)

Indoor ; 70°FDB (21°CDB) /
60°FWB (15.6°CWB)

Outdoor ; 47°FDB (8.3°CDB) /
43°FWB (6°CWB)

16.4 ft (5 m)

Dave.Chadwick
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EDUS121131A Sound Level

Multi-Split Type Air Conditioners 2/3/4MXS-G/J Series Heat Pump 221

1

10.2.2 Outdoor Unit
2MXS18GVJU

3MXS24JVJU, 4MXS32GVJU

FFQ15LVJU FFQ18LVJU

OPERATING CONDITIONS

70

60

20

30

50

40

63 125
OCTAVE BAND CENTER FREQUENCY (Hz)

250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

OVER ALL (dB)

SCALE HI LOW

A

NC-20

NC-50

NC-40

NC-60

NC-70

NC-30

42.5 31.5

O
C

TA
V

E
 B

A
N

D
 S

O
U

N
D

 P
R

E
S

S
U

R
E

 L
E

V
E

L
dB

 (
0d

B
=

0.
00

02
μ 

ba
r)

APPROXIMATE 
THRESHOLD 
HEARING FOR 
CONTINUOUS 
NOISE

(B.G.N IS ALREADY RECTIFIED)

208/230V, 60HzPOWER SOURCE

STANDARD CONDITION (JIS)

4 DIRECTION DISCHARGE

HI

LOW

4D080698

OPERATING CONDITIONS

70

60

20

30

50

40

63 125
OCTAVE BAND CENTER FREQUENCY (Hz)

250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

OVER ALL (dB)

SCALE HI LOW

A

NC-20

NC-50

NC-40

NC-60

NC-70

NC-30

46.0 37.5

O
C

TA
V

E
 B

A
N

D
 S

O
U

N
D

 P
R

E
S

S
U

R
E

 L
E

V
E

L
dB

 (
0d

B
=

0.
00

02
μ 

ba
r)

APPROXIMATE 
THRESHOLD 
HEARING FOR 
CONTINUOUS 
NOISE

(B.G.N IS ALREADY RECTIFIED)

208/230V, 60HzPOWER SOURCE

STANDARD CONDITION (JIS)

4 DIRECTION DISCHARGE

HI

LOW

4D080699

60Hz
208/230V(H)

50

Cooling

COOLING

NC-40

NC-30

NC-50

NC-60

NC-70

NC-20

(JIS9612)

60Hz
208/230V(H)

51

Heating

HEATING

NC-40

NC-30

NC-50

NC-60

NC-70

NC-20

(JIS9612)

208/230V 60Hz 208/230V 60HzPOWER SOURCE

JIS STANDARD

  OPERATING CONDITIONS

O
C

TA
V

E
 B

A
N

D
 S

O
U

N
D

 P
R

E
S

S
U

R
E

 L
E

V
E

L
dB

( 0
dB

=
0.

00
02

μ  
ba

r)

70

60

20

30

50

40

THRESHOLD HEARING
APPROXIMATE

FOR CONTINUOUS
NOISE

63 125
OCTAVE BAND CENTER FREQUENCY (Hz)

250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

OVER ALL  ( dB ) 

SCALE

A

( B.G.N IS ALREADY RECTIFIED )

70

60

20

30

50

40

63
OCTAVE BAND CENTER FREQUENCY (Hz)

125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

O
C

TA
V

E
 B

A
N

D
 S

O
U

N
D

 P
R

E
S

S
U

R
E

 L
E

V
E

L
dB

( 0
dB

=
0.

00
02

μ  
ba

r)

THRESHOLD HEARING
APPROXIMATE

FOR CONTINUOUS
NOISE

POWER SOURCE

JIS STANDARD

  OPERATING CONDITIONS

OVER ALL  ( dB ) 

SCALE

A

( B.G.N IS ALREADY RECTIFIED )

3D048472A

NC-30

NC-60

NC-70

NC-20

NC-50

NC-40NC-40

NC-30

NC-60

NC-70

NC-20

NC-50

HeatingCooling

208/230V 60Hz

5452

60Hz 208/230V 60Hz 208/230V

POWER SOURCE

JIS STANDARD (JIS9612)

  OPERATING CONDITIONS

O
C

TA
V

E
 B

A
N

D
 S

O
U

N
D

 P
R

E
S

S
U

R
E

 L
E

V
E

L
dB

( 0
dB

=
0.

00
02

μ  
ba

r)

70

60

20

30

50

40

THRESHOLD HEARING
APPROXIMATE

FOR CONTINUOUS
NOISE

63 125
OCTAVE BAND CENTER FREQUENCY (Hz)

250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

OVER ALL  ( dB ) 

SCALE

A

( B.G.N IS ALREADY RECTIFIED )

70

60

20

30

50

40

63
OCTAVE BAND CENTER FREQUENCY (Hz)

125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

O
C

TA
V

E
 B

A
N

D
 S

O
U

N
D

 P
R

E
S

S
U

R
E

 L
E

V
E

L
dB

( 0
dB

=
0.

00
02

μ  
ba

r)

THRESHOLD HEARING
APPROXIMATE

FOR CONTINUOUS
NOISE

POWER SOURCE

JIS STANDARD (JIS9612)

  OPERATING CONDITIONS

OVER ALL  ( dB ) 

SCALE

A

( B.G.N IS ALREADY RECTIFIED )

COOLING HEATING

208/230V 60Hz

3D058787A

Dave.Chadwick
Line




